

Counter Claim 18/18
SURENDER KUMAR Vs. DDA

16.03.2026

Present: Mr. Ankur Goel, Ld. Counsel for LR's of counter claimant.

Ms. Promila Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for non counter claimant.

Pleadings are stated to be complete. On basis of pleadings of parties, following issues are framed:

ISSUES:

1 Whether counter claimant is entitled to decree of declaration with respect to letter No. F.95(74)/79/89/SFS/VI-II/1001 dated 05.10.2015 as null and void? OP on LR's of CC.

2 Whether counter claimant is entitled for decree to permanently restrained the non counter claimant No.1 from acting upon the letter dated 05.10.2015 and to further restore the conveyance deed dated 21.02.2015? OP on LR's of CC.

3 Relief.

No other issue arises nor is pressed. To come for PE alongwith connected case on 04.08.2026.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
16.03.2026